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DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT

The directors present their statement together with the audited financial statements of the Company for thefinancial year ended 31 March 2025.
In the opinion of the directors,
(a) the financial statements set out on pages 6 to 42 are drawn up in accordance with the provisions ofthe Companies Act 1967 (the “Act”), the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations(“the Charities Act and Regulations”) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (“FRSs”) so asto give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2025 and thefinancial performance, changes in funds and cash flows of the Company for the financial year ended31 March 2025;
(b) the Company has complied with the requirements of Regulation 15 of the Charities (Institutions of aPublic Character) Regulations;
(c) the use of donation monies are in accordance with the objectives of the Company as required underRegulations 11 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations;
(d) the accounting records required by the Act have been properly kept in accordance with the provisionof the Act; and
(e) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be ableto pay its debts when they fall due.

1 DIRECTORS
The directors in office at the date of this statement are as follows:
Lee Kim SiangOng Ser HuanJayaram LingamanaickerChoo Wee Jin PhilipTeo Woon Keng JohnLow Cheng HockChing Chiat KwongEu Yee Ming RichardRichard Cheong Su TanKoh Juay MengSiow Yuen Khong AlexTan Khiaw NgohAbdul Razakjr Bin OmarTeng Su Ching (Appointed on 14 May 2025)

2 DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND DEBENTURES
Not applicable as the Company is limited by guarantee.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBER OF
ANG MO KIO - THYE HUA KWAN HOSPITAL LTD

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Ang Mo Kio - Thye Hua Kwan Hospital Ltd (‘the Company’),which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025, the statement of comprehensiveincome, statement of changes in funds and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes tothe financial statements, including material accounting policy information as set out on pages 6 to 42.
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with theprovisions of the Companies Act 1967 (‘the Act’), the Singapore Charities Act 1994 and other relevantregulations (‘the Charities Act and Regulations’) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (‘FRSs’) soas to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2025 and of thefinancial performance, changes in funds and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (‘SSAs’). Our responsibilitiesunder those standards are further described in the ‘Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financialstatements’ section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accountingand Corporate Regulatory Authority Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants andAccounting Entities (‘ACRA Code’) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit ofthe financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordancewith these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained issufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Matter
The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2024, were audited by another firmof auditors which expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on 12 September 2024.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors’ statementset out on pages 1 to 2, but does not include the financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express anyform of assurance conclusion thereon.
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other informationand, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statementsor our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on thework we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information,we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBER OF
ANG MO KIO - THYE HUA KWAN HOSPITAL LTD

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view inaccordance with the provisions of the Act, the Charities Act and Regulations and FRSs, and for devising andmaintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assetsare safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorisedand that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements andto maintain accountability of assets.
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability tocontinue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the goingconcern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations,or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
The directors’ responsibilities include overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole arefree from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includesour opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conductedin accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arisefrom fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonablybe expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professionalscepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due tofraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain auditevidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detectinga material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud mayinvolve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls.
 Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit proceduresthat are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on theeffectiveness of the Company’s internal controls.
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accountingestimates and related disclosures made by management.
 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events orconditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of ourauditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continueas a going concern.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBER OF
ANG MO KIO - THYE HUA KWAN HOSPITAL LTD

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (cont’d)
 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including thedisclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events ina manner that achieves fair presentation.
We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of theaudit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controls that we identifyduring our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have beenproperly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during the year:
(a) the use of the donation moneys was not in accordance with the objectives of the Company as requiredunder 11 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and
(b) the Company has not complied with the requirements of Regulation 15 (fund-raising expenses) of theCharities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations.

Public Accountants andChartered AccountantsSingapore

12 September 2025
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONAs at 31 March 2025

Note 2025 2024$ $(Reclassified)ASSETS
Current assetsCash and bank balances 6 77,431,307 91,347,512Trade and other receivables 7 25,542,674 15,262,123Inventories 8 250,404 168,857Investments 9 24,732,554 14,475,846127,956,939 121,254,338
Non-current assetsProperty, plant and equipment 10 2,862,812 2,113,532Right-of-use assets 11 4,361,570 8,096,673Investment property 12 12,782,163 12,782,163Intangible assets 13 110,419 10,719Investments 9 50,407,780 38,504,625Trade and other receivables 7 1,012,555 1,011,05571,537,299 62,518,767
Total assets 199,494,238 183,773,105

LIABILITIES, FUNDS AND RESERVES
Current liabilitiesTrade and other payables 14 10,725,393 10,768,377Lease liabilities 15 3,923,288 3,792,052Deferred government grants 16 1,475,318 2,750,07516,123,999 17,310,504
Non-current liabilityLease liabilities 15 672,364 4,595,652
Funds and reservesRestricted funds 18 3,896,087 3,916,523Unrestricted funds 175,052,442 157,270,253Fair value reserve 17 3,749,346 680,173182,697,875 161,866,949
Total liabilities, funds and reserves 199,494,238 183,773,105
Net assets of Medifund 19 596,941 1,086,187
Members Guarantee4 (2024 : 4) members of $100 each 400 400
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOMEYear ended 31 March 2025

--------------------------------------- 2025 -----------------------------------------

Note
AccumulatedFund(unrestricted)

Fair ValueReserve(unrestricted)
PatientWelfare Fund(restricted) Sinking Fund(restricted) TotalFunds

$ $ $ $ $Incoming resources:Incoming resources from generated funds:- Donation income 20 452,124 - 20,094 - 472,218- Investment income 21 5,125,710 - - - 5,125,710Incoming resources from charitable activities 22 87,844,405 - - - 87,844,405Total incoming resources 93,422,239 - 20,094 - 93,442,333
Resources expended:Costs of generating funds:- Donation expenses 23 (136,976) - - - (137,976)Charitable activities:

- Other costs (75,274,430) - (40,530) - (75,314,960)- Finance costs from lease liabilities (228,644) - - - (228,644)
(75,503,074) - (40,530) - (75,543,604)Total resources expended (75,640,050) - (40,530) - (75,680,580)

Surplus (Deficit) for the year 17,782,189 - (20,436) - 17,761,753
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to income or expenditure:Equity investments at FVOCI - net change in fair value - 2,853,693 - - 2,853,693Total items that will not be reclassified to income or expenditure - 2,853,693 - - 2,853,693
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STATEMENT OF  COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONT’D)Year ended 31 March 2025

---------------------------------------- 2025 ----------------------------------------AccumulatedFund(unrestricted)
Fair ValueReserve(unrestricted)

PatientWelfare Fund(restricted) Sinking Fund(restricted) TotalFunds
$ $ $ $ $Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently toincome or expenditure:Debt investments at FVOCI - net change in fair value 136,886 - - 136,886Debt investments at FVOCI - reclassified to income or expenditure - 78,594 78,594Total items that are or may be reclassified subsequentlyto income or expenditure - 215,480 - - 215,480Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year 17,782,189 3,069,173 (20,436) - 20,830,926

Total funds brought forward 157,270,253 680,173 278,523 3,638,000 161,866,949
Total funds carried forward 175,052,442 3,749,346 258,087 3,638,000 182,697,875
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STATEMENT OF  COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONT’D)Year ended 31 March 2025

---------------------------------------- 2024 ----------------------------------------

Note
AccumulatedFund(unrestricted)

Fair ValueReserve(unrestricted)
PatientWelfare Fund(restricted) Sinking Fund(restricted) TotalFunds

$ $ $ $ $Incoming resources:Incoming resources from generated funds:- Donation income 20 341,536 - 23,300 - 364,836- Investment income 21 4,667,935 - - - 4,667,935Incoming resources from charitable activities 22 81,200,355 - - - 81,200,355Total incoming resources 86,209,826 - 23,300 - 86,233,126
Resources expended:Costs of generating funds:- Donation expenses 23 (103,040) - - - (103,040)Charitable activities:

- Other costs (66,680,348) - (158,077) - (66,838,425)- Finance costs from lease liabilities (300,561) - - - (300,561)
(66,980,909) - (158,077) - (67,138,986)Total resources expended (67,083,949) - (158,077) - (67,242,026)

Surplus (Deficit) for the year 19,125,877 - (134,777) - 18,991,100
Other comprehensive loss:Items that will not be reclassified to income or expenditure:Equity investments at FVOCI - net change in fair value - (2,898) - - (2,898)Total items that will not be reclassified to income or expenditure - (2,898) - - (2,898)
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONT’D)Year ended 31 March 2025

---------------------------------------- 2024 ----------------------------------------AccumulatedFund(unrestricted)
Fair ValueReserve(unrestricted)

PatientWelfare Fund(restricted) Sinking Fund(restricted) TotalFunds
$ $ $ $ $Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently toincome or expenditure:Debt investments at FVOCI - net change in fair value - 376,380 - - 376,380Debt investments at FVOCI - reclassified to income or expenditure - 27,725 - - 27,725Total items that are or may be reclassified subsequentlyto income or expenditure - 404,105 - - 404,105Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year 19,125,877 401,207 (134,777) - 19,392,307

Total funds brought forward 138,144,376 278,966 413,300 3,638,000 142,474,642
Total funds carried forward 157,270,253 680,173 278,523 3,638,000 161,866,949
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWSYear ended 31 March 2025

Note 2025 2024$ $Operating activitiesSurplus for the year 17,761,753 18,991,100Adjustments for:Bad debts written off 24 16,242 -Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 10 709,612 693,678Depreciation of right-of-use assets 11 3,735,103 3,769,190Amortisation of intangible assets 13 14,146 5,166Interest income 21 (3,935,811) (3,513,415)Net change in fair value of financial assets designated atfair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 21 (484,413) (595,124)Loss on derecognition of debt investments at fair valuethrough other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) -reclassified to income or expenditure 21 23,777 27,725Dividend income 21 (729,263) (587,121)Impairment loss on receivables 24 309,405 105,774Inventories written off 24 2,788 2,874Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 24 - 5,618Property, plant and equipment written off 24 9,434 33,117Interest expenses on lease liabilities 15 228,644 300,56117,661,417 19,239,143Changes in:Inventories (84,335) 50,496Trade and other receivables (13,211,247) (2,621,886)Trade and other payables (42,984) (905,881)Deferred government grants (1,944,877) (124,227)Net cash from operating activities 2,377,974 15,637,645
Investing activitiesAcquisition of investments, net (24,704,726) (1,013,209)Proceeds from disposal of investments 6,074,672 23,595,204Interest received 3,328,104 3,006,166Purchase of property, plant and equipment 10 (1,468,326) (1,162,078)Purchase of intangible assets 13 (113,846) -Purchase of investment property 12 - (12,782,163)Placement of fixed deposits (1,541,260) (22,459,000)Dividend received 729,263 587,121Net cash used in investing activities (17,696,119) (10,227,959)
Financing activitiesGovernment grant received 16 670,120 2,293,800Rental subvention from government 15 3,211,256 3,714,580Repayment of lease liabilities 15 (3,792,052) (3,718,750)Interest paid 15 (228,644) (300,561)Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities (139,320) 1,989,069
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (15,457,465) 7,398,755Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 26,801,531 19,402,776Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6 11,344,066 26,801,531
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1 GENERAL
Ang Mo Kio - Thye Hua Kwan Hospital Ltd (the “Company”) is incorporated in the Republic of Singaporeas a company limited by guarantee. The address of the Company’s registered office is 1 North Bridge Road,#23-03, High Street Centre, Singapore 179094.
The Company was registered as a charity under the Singapore Charities Act 1994 on 27 March 2002.The Company is approved as an institution of a public character (“IPC”) under the provisions of theIncome Tax Act.
The principal activities of the Company are those relating to the carrying on of the business of thehospital offering rehabilitation and sub-acute care to patients. The Company is a not-for-profit entitywhose mission is:
• To serve and to reach out to our patients, their families and the community, regardless of race,colour, creed, language, culture and religion.
• To rehabilitate and heal with commitment and professionalism in an environment of continuouslearning and growth.
The Company was initially established as Ang Mo Kio Community Hospital under the auspices of theSingHealth group to serve increasing convalescent and rehabilitative needs in Singapore. In 2002,with the change in the role of community hospitals within the healthcare structure, the Company wasdivested from the SingHealth group.
The Company was assumed under the Thye Hua Kwan Moral Society and re-named as Ang Mo Kio -Thye Hua Kwan Hospital with the same shared vision of serving patients needing continualconvalescent and rehabilitation care.
The Company provides a full spectrum of continuous rehabilitation and stepdown services for patientsand their families in sync with its vision and mission.
The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 12 September 2025.

1.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as otherwise describedin the notes below, and are drawn up in accordance with the provisions of Charities Act andRegulations, Companies Act 1967 (“the Act”) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (“FRSs”).These financial statements are presented in Singapore dollars, which is the Company’s functionalcurrency.

1.2  ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS
On 1 April 2024, the Company has adopted all the new and revised FRS pronouncements that arerelevant to its operations. The adoption of these new/revised FRS pronouncements does not result inchanges to the Company’s accounting policies and has no material effect on the disclosures or on theamounts reported for the current or prior years.
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1.3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT EFFECTIVE
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Company have not applied the followingFRSs pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective:
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026
 Amendments to FRS 109 and FRS107: Amendments to the Classification and Measurement ofFinancial Instruments

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027
 FRS 118: Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
Management anticipates that the adoption of the new or revised FRSs and amendments to FRS infuture periods will not have a material impact on the financial statements in the period of their initialadoption except for the following:
FRS 118: Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements
FRS 118 replaces FRS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in FRS 1 unchanged andcomplementing them with new requirements. In addition, some FRS 1 paragraphs have been movedto FRS 8 and FRS 107. Furthermore, minor amendments to FRS 7 and FRS 33 Earnings per Sharehave been made.
FRS 118 introduces new requirements to:
 present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss
 provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures ("MPMs”) in the notes tothe financial statements
 improve aggregation and disaggregation.
The Company is required to apply FRS 118 for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027,with earlier application permitted. The amendments to FRS 7 and FRS 33, as well as the revisedFRS 8 and FRS 107, become effective when an entity applies FRS 118. FRS 118 requires retrospectiveapplication with specific transition provisions.
The Company is still in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goodsand services.
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderlytransaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that priceis directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value ofan asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability whichmarket participants would take into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurementdate. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements isdetermined on such a basis, except for leasing transactions that are within the scope of FRS 116 Leases,and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as value inuse in FRS 36 Impairment of Assets.
In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and thesignificance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:
 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilitiesthat the entity can access at the measurement date;
 Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observablefor the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the Company’s statement of financial positionwhen the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, except for trade receivablesthat do not have a significant financing component which are measured at transaction price.Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets andfinancial liabilities are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets and financialliabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

Financial assets
All financial assets are recognised and de-recognised on a trade date basis where the purchase or saleof financial assets is under a contract whose terms require delivery of assets within the time frameestablished by the market concerned.
All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost orfair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.
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Classification of financial assets
Debt instruments that meet the following conditions and are subsequently measured at amortised cost:
 the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets inorder to collect contractual cash flows; and
 the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that aresolely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value throughother comprehensive income (“FVOCI”):
 the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collectingcontractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
 the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that aresolely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
By default, all other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss(“FVTPL”).
Despite the aforegoing, the Company may make the following irrevocable election/designation at initialrecognition of a financial asset:
 the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equityinvestment in other comprehensive income if certain criteria are met; and
 the Company may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost orFVOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accountingmismatch.

Amortised cost and effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument andof allocating interest income over the relevant period.
The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including allfees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costsand other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of thedebt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debtinstrument on initial recognition.
The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initialrecognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effectiveinterest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted forany loss allowance. On the other hand, the gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortisedcost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.
Interest is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequentlyat amortised cost, except for short-term balances when the effect of discounting is immaterial.
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Impairment of financial assets
The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) on trade and otherreceivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changesin credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.
The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables. The expected credit losses on thesefinancial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company’s historical credit lossexperience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and anassessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date,including time value of money where appropriate.
For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been asignificant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If, on the other hand, the credit risk on thefinancial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measuresthe loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. The assessmentof whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or riskof a default occurring since initial recognition instead of on evidence of a financial asset beingcredit-impaired at the reporting date or an actual default occurring.
Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events overthe expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetimeECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within12 months after the reporting date.

Significant increase in credit risk
In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initialrecognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as atthe reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date ofinitial recognition. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitativeinformation that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-lookinginformation that is available without undue cost or effort.
Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Company presumes that the credit risk ona financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments aremore than 30 days past due, unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information thatdemonstrates otherwise.
Despite the foregoing, the Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has notincreased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have lowcredit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if i) thefinancial instrument has a low risk of default, ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet itscontractual cash flow obligations in the near term and iii) adverse changes in economic and businessconditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfilits contractual cash flow obligations.
The Company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there hasbeen a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteriaare capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.
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Definition of default
The Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 730 days pastdue unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a morelagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Credit-impaired financial assets
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on theestimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred.

Write-off policy
The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty isin severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the counterpartyhas been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings. Financial assets writtenoff may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company’s recovery procedures, taking intoaccount legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in surplus or deficit.

Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses
For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractualcash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows thatthe Company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. For a lease receivable,the cash flows used for determining the expected credit losses is consistent with the cash flows usedin measuring the lease receivable in accordance with FRS 116 Leases.
If the Company has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal tolifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting date that theconditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amountequal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date, except for assets for which the simplifiedapproach was used.

Derecognition of financial assets
The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows fromthe asset expire, or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards ofownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially allthe risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Companyrecognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay.If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset,the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowingfor the proceeds received.

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequentlymeasured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised onan effective yield basis, except for short-term payables when the effect of discounting is immaterial.
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The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability andof allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate thatexactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received thatform an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts)through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to theamortised cost of a financial liability.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations aredischarged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financialliability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferredor liabilities assumed, is recognised in surplus or deficit.

Offsetting arrangements
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement offinancial position when the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.A right to set-off must be available today rather than being contingent on a future event and must beexercisable by any of the counterparties, both in the normal course of business and in the event ofdefault, insolvency or bankruptcy.

IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may beimpaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment assessment for an asset is required,the Company makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount.
An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s fair value less costsof disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does notgenerate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets.Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount,the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.
A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimatesused to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised.If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increasecannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had noimpairment loss be recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in surplus or deficit.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Defined contribution plans
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixedcontributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay furtheramounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as anemployee benefit expense in surplus or deficit in the periods during which related services are renderedby employees.
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Short-term employee benefits
Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed asthe related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid undershort-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Company has a present legal or constructiveobligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligationcan be estimated reliably.

PROVISIONS
A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructiveobligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits willbe required to settle the obligation.

FUNDS STRUCTURE
Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the management in furtherance of thegeneral objectives of the Company. Restricted funds are subjected to restrictions on their expenditureimposed by the donor.

TAX
As a registered charity under the Singapore Charities Act 1994, the Company is exempted from incometax under Section 13 of the Income Tax Act 1947.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS
The financial statements are measured and presented in Singapore dollars which is the currency ofthe primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency).
In preparing the financial statements, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functionalcurrency are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. At the end ofeach reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the ratesprevailing at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that aredenominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fairvalue was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreigncurrency are not retranslated.
Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on retranslation of monetaryitems are included in statement of comprehensive income for the period.
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3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which are described in Note 2, management isrequired to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets andliabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptionsare based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual resultsmay differ from these estimates.
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accountingestimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only thatperiod, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and futureperiods.

Critical judgements in applying the Company’s accounting policies
Management is of the opinion that any instances of application of judgements on the Company’saccounting policies are not expected to have a significant effect of the amounts recognised in thefinancial statements.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at theend of the reporting period, that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to thecarrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

Calculation of loss allowance
When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward-looking information,which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how thesedrivers will affect each other.
Probability of default constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. Probability of default is an estimate ofthe likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data,assumptions and expectations of future conditions.
The carrying amount of trade and other receivables including the loss allowances is disclosed in Note 6to the financial statements.
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4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
(a) Categories of financial instruments

The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the end of the reporting period:
2025 2024$ $Financial assetsFinancial assets at FVOCI 55,829,306 28,079,183Financial assets at FVTPL 19,311,028 24,901,288Financial assets at amortised cost 103,516,972 107,075,110

Financial liabilitiesFinancial liabilities at amortised cost 9,898,555 10,178,276Lease liabilities 4,595,652 8,387,704

(b) Financial risk management policies and objectives
The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’srisk management framework. Management is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company’srisk management policies. Management reports regularly to the Board of Directors on its activities.
The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks facedby the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherenceto limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes inmarket conditions and the Company’s activities. The Company, through its training andmanagement standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive controlenvironment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.
There has been no change to the Company’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner inwhich it manages and measures these risks. The Company does not hold or issue derivativefinancial instruments for speculative purposes.
The Company’s policies for managing its financial risks are summarised as follows:
(i) Credit risks

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to afinancial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally fromthe Company’s receivables from customers.
The Company develops and maintains its credit risk gradings to categorise exposuresaccording to their degree of risk of default. The Company has a significant concentrationof credit risk with various government and other grant agencies representing 63.0%(2024 : 47.5%) of the total trade and other receivable of the Company. The majority ofthe Company’s receivables relate to grant receivables from government and other grantagencies which are assessed as having low credit risk.
The Company has adopted procedures in monitoring its credit risk. Cash and bank balancesare held with reputable institutions and are subject to immaterial credit loss.
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The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, grossed upfor any allowances for losses represents the Company’s maximum exposure to credit riskwithout taking account of the value of any collateral which can reduce the exposure.
The Company’s most significant customer, a corporate customer, accounts for $679,595(2024 : $354,842) of the carrying amount of trade and other receivables as at thereporting date.

(ii) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting theobligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash oranother financial asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as faras possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due,under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses orrisking damage to the Company’s reputation.
The Company monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalentsdeemed adequate by management to finance the Company’s operations and to mitigatethe effects of fluctuation in cash flows. The Company receives donations from the publicand fund-raising activities organised by Thye Hua Kwan Moral Society and subventionincome from the Government.
All the financial assets and liabilities are generally short-term in nature and payable withinone year from end of reporting period, except for financial assets at FVTPL, FVOCI andlease liabilities as disclosed in Note 4, 9 and 15 respectively.

(iii) Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes oninterest bearing financial assets. The interest rate of these interest bearing financial assetsare disclosed in Notes 6 and 9 to the financial statements.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The Company is not exposed to any variable rate financial instruments and a change ininterest rate at the reporting date would not affect income or expenditure.

(iv) Foreign currency risk
The financial assets and liabilities of the Company are primarily denominated in Singaporedollars. The Company has no significant exposure to foreign currency risk.
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(v) Equity price risk
The Company is exposed to equity price changes arising from quoted equity investmentsdesignated at fair value through other comprehensive income. An increase in theunderlying equity prices of the investments at the reporting date by 10% for the Companywould have increased income for the year and fair value reserve by $1,859,509(2024 : $1,125,606). Similarly, a decrease in the underlying equity prices by 10% for theCompany would have an equal but opposite effect.
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

(c) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities
Investment in equity investments managed by fund manager
The fair values of equity investments managed by fund manager classified as FVOCI have beendetermined by reference to the quoted bid prices of the underlying equity securities at thereporting date. The investments are deemed as Level 1 on the fair value hierarchy.

Investment in debt investments and fixed income funds
The fair values of debt investments classified as financial assets carried at FVOCI and fixedincome funds classified as financial assets carried at FVTPL have been determined by referenceto the quoted bid prices at the reporting date. The investments are deemed as Level 1 on thefair value hierarchy.

Other financial assets and liabilities
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year(including trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other payables)approximate their fair values because of the short period to maturity. The carrying amounts ofnon-current receivables approximate their fair values.

(d) Capital management policies and objectives
The Company’s reserve management objectives are to maintain strong and healthy capital ratiosin order to support its operations. The Company aims to maintain sufficient level of accumulatedfunds to meet three years of its budgeted operating expenditure. The Company regularly reviewsand manages its reserves to ensure optimal capital structure, taking into consideration the futurecapital requirements of the Company’s projected profitability and projected operating cash flows.The Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from the previous financial year ended.
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5 RELATED PARTIES
For the purpose of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Company ifthe related parties has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significantinfluence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where theCompany and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related partiesmay be individuals, charities or other entities.
An affiliated company is defined as one in which a director of the Company is in a position to exercisesignificant influence.

Key management personnel compensation
Key management personnel of the Company are those persons having authority and responsibility forplanning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The Board of Directors, ChiefExecutive Officer and Heads of Departments are considered key management personnel of the Company.
Key management personnel compensation comprised: 2025 2024$ $
Short-term employee benefits 2,084,073 1,722,745Contribution to defined contribution plan 129,549 116,716

2,213,622 1,839,461

One key management personnel is a close family member of a board member.

Other related party transactions
Other than disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the transactions with related parties areas follows: 2025 2024$ $
Service fee paid to affiliated companies 738,110 86,706Service fee received from affiliated companies 2,350,953 1,006,728

The annual remuneration of the Company’s three highest paid staff who each received remunerationexceeding $100,000, in the following bands in the year were as follows:
2025 2024Number of employees in bands:$300,001 to $400,000 2 1$200,001 to $300,000 1 2

None of the directors earned any directors’ fees or other remuneration in respect of their services tothe Company during the current year and prior year.
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6 CASH AND BANK BALANCES 2025 2024$ $
Cash at bank and in hand 8,344,066 18,801,531Fixed deposits maturing within 3 months 3,000,000 8,000,000Cash and cash equivalents in statement of cash flows 11,344,066 26,801,531Fixed deposits maturing more than 3 months 66,087,241 64,545,98177,431,307 91,347,512

The effective interest rate of cash and cash equivalents is 2.9% (2024 : 0.2% to 4.31%) per annum.The effective interest rate of the fixed deposits is 0.2% to 3.90% (2024 : 3.94% to 4.20%) per annum.Interest rate reprices between one month to one year. The fixed deposits have maturity period rangingfrom 90 days to 549 days (2024 : 33 days to 546 days).

Material accounting policy information
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances and short-term deposits with remainingmaturity period and 3 months or less that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fairvalue, and are used by the Company in the management of its short-term commitments.

7 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 2025 2024$ $(Reclassified)CurrentTrade receivables 2,693,189 1,327,248Unbilled receivables 4,824,792 5,193,862Loss allowance of receivables (677,358) (367,953)6,840,623 6,153,157Amounts due from other hospitals 40,736 278,162Government grant receivables 15,729,407 6,718,375Other receivables 789,753 519,113Interest receivable 1,655,444 1,047,736Dividend receivable 17,147 -25,073,110 14,716,543Prepayments 469,564 545,580
25,542,674 15,262,123

Non-CurrentDeposits 1,012,555 1,011,055
Total 26,555,229 16,273,178
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Expected credit loss assessment
The Company uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of trade receivables from individual customers.
Loss rate is calculated using a ‘roll rate’ method based on the probability of a receivable progressingthrough successive stages of delinquency to write-off.
Loss rates are based on actual credit loss experience over the past three years. These rates reflectdifferences between economic conditions during the period over which the historic data has beencollected, current conditions and the Company’s view of economic conditions over the expected livesof the receivables. These scalar factors are calculated using statistical models that determine numericco-relation of loss rates with relevant economic variables.
The Company considers trade receivables from corporate customers and government agencies to havea low credit risk by taking into consideration the historical payment, in estimating the risk of defaultused in measuring ECL. The amount of the allowance on these balances is insignificant.

Movements in allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables
The movement in allowance for impairment loss in respect of trade and other receivables during theyear was as follows: $
At 1 April 2023 269,941Impairment loss recognised 100,301Amount utilised (2,289)
At 1 April 2024 367,953Impairment loss recognised 309,405At 31 March 2025 677,358

Material accounting policy information
Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in theordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within 60 days and are thereforeclassified as current. Trade receivables are initially measured at their transaction price, unless theycontain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. They are subsequentlymeasured at amortised cost, less loss allowance.

8 INVENTORIES 2025 2024$ $
Pharmaceutical supplies 108,042 83,963Medical and surgical supplies 142,362 84,894250,404 168,857
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In 2025, inventories of $2,773,862 (2024 : $2,431,172) were recognised as an expense during theyear and included in ‘supplies and consumables’ (see Note 24).
In addition, inventories have been reduced by $2,788 (2024 : $2,874) as a result of the write-downto net realisable value.

Material accounting policy information
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost (calculated using weighted average cost method) andnet realisable value. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurredin bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realisable value represents theestimated selling price less all estimated costs to completion and costs to be incurred in marketing,selling and distribution.

9 INVESTMENTS 2025 2024$ $Non-current investmentsDebt investments - at FVOCI 31,096,752 13,603,337Fixed income funds - at FVTPL 19,311,028 24,901,28850,407,780 38,504,625
Current investmentsDebt investments - at FVOCI 6,137,464 3,219,781Equity investments - at FVOCI 18,595,090 11,256,06524,732,554 14,475,846
Total investments 75,140,334 52,980,471

Debt investments bear interest rates of 2.10% to 5.30% (2024 : 2.10% to 5.25%) per annum withmaturity dates from 2025 to 2035 (2024 : 2024 to 2033). Perpetual bonds bear interest at 5.00%(2024 : nil) with no contractual maturity date.

Material accounting policy information
Debt investments at FVOCI
Quoted debt investments held by the Company are classified as at FVOCI (Note 9). The quoted debtinvestments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, changes in thecarrying amount of these quoted debt investments as a result of foreign exchange gains and losses,impairment gains or losses, and interest income calculated using the effective interest method arerecognised in surplus or deficit. The amounts that are recognised in surplus or deficit are the same asthe amounts that would have been recognised in surplus or deficit if these quoted debt investmentshad been measured at amortised cost. All other changes in the carrying amount of these quoted debtinvestments are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading offair value reserve. When these quoted debt investments are derecognised, the cumulative gains orlosses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to surplus or deficit.
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Equity investments at FVOCI
On initial recognition, the Company may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrumentbasis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVOCI. Designation at FVOCI is notpermitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognised byan acquirer in a business combination to which FRS 103 applies.
A financial asset is held for trading if:
 It has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
 On initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Companymanages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
 It is a derivative (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designatedand effective hedging instrument).
Investments in equity instruments at FVOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs.Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair valuerecognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the fair value reserve. The cumulativegain or loss will not be reclassified to surplus or deficit on disposal of the equity investments.
The Company has designated all investment in equity instruments that is not held for trading as atFVOCI on initial recognition.
Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in surplus or deficit whenthe Company’s right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent arecovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the “investment income” lineitem in surplus or deficit.

Financial assets at FVTPL
Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVOCI aremeasured at FVTPL. Specifically:
 Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company designates anequity investment that is neither held for trading nor a contingent consideration arising from abusiness combination as at FVOCI on initial recognition.
 Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVOCI criteria are classifiedas at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet either the amortised cost criteria or theFVOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designationeliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arisefrom measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on differentbases. The Company has not designated any debt instruments as at FVTPL.
Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value as at each reporting date, with any fair valuegains or losses recognised in surplus or deficit to the extent they are not part of a designated hedgingrelationship. The net gain or loss recognised in surplus or deficit is included in the “investment income”or “investment expenditure” line item and any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset isincluded in the “investment income” line item.
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10 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Medical andhospitalequipment Computerequipment Officeequipment
Furnitureandfittings Work-in-progress Total$ $ $ $ $ $Cost:   At 1 April 2023 832,594 930,625 731,912 1,120,575 - 3,615,706   Additions 432,433 118,179 408,479 202,987 - 1,162,078   Written off (139,824) (46,177) (13,261) (1,720) - (200,982)

   At 31 March 2024 1,125,203 1,002,627 1,127,130 1,321,842 - 4,576,802   Additions 264,730 170,654 296,271 664,671 72,000 1,468,326   Written off (19,606) (43,446) (26,148) (17,520) - (106,720)   At 31 March 2025 1,370,327 1,129,835 1,397,253 1,968,993 72,000 5,938,408
Accumulated depreciation:   At 1 April 2023 348,566 412,500 528,090 642,682 - 1,931,838   Depreciation charge for the year 220,132 274,273 97,343 101,930 - 693,678   Written off (101,398) (46,176) (13,044) (1,628) - (162,246)   At 31 March 2024 467,300 640,597 612,389 742,984 - 2,463,270   Depreciation charge for the year 114,454 251,439 189,571 154,148 - 709,612   Written off (18,311) (43,446) (25,436) (10,093) - (97,286)   At 31 March 2025 563,443 848,590 776,524 887,039 - 3,075,596
Carrying amounts:   At 31 March 2024 657,903 362,030 514,741 578,858 - 2,113,532
   At 31 March 2025 806,884 281,245 620,729 1,081,954 72,000 2,862,812
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Material accounting policy information
All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition,property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulatedimpairment losses. Cost is stated net of related government grants.
Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost ofself-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour; any other costs directlyattributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for their intended use; when the Companyhas an obligation to remove the asset or restore the site, an estimate of the cost of dismantling andremoving the items and restoring the site on which they are located; and capitalised borrowing costs.
Low value assets costing less than $1,000 individually are written off in the period of outlay.
Donated property, plant and equipment received costing less than $1,000 is written off in the periodof receipt. The corresponding donation income is recognised in the statement of comprehensiveincome in the period of receipt. Donated property, plant and equipment received costing more than$1,000 are capitalised and depreciated over their useful lives so as to match the related amortisationof the deferred income.
Depreciation is recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-linebasis over their estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment unlessit is included in the carrying amount of another asset.
Depreciation is recognised from the date that the property, plant and equipment are installed and areready for use.
The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows:
Medical and hospital equipment 5 to 10 yearsComputer equipment 3 yearsOffice equipment 5 yearsFurniture and fittings 8 years
The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events orchanges in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.
The residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end andadjusted prospectively, if appropriate.
Renovation in progress is stated at cost and is not depreciated. Cost includes direct related expenditureincurred during the period of renovation and up to the completion of the renovation. The accumulatedcosts will be reclassified to the appropriate property, plant and equipment account when the renovationis substantially completed and the asset is ready for its intended use.
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economicbenefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the assetis included in the surplus or deficit in the year the asset is derecognised.
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11 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS Leasedbuilding Officeequipment Total$ $ $Cost:   At 1 April 2023 28,170,136 27,565 28,197,701   Addition - 58,901 58,901   Derecognition - (13,064) (13,064)   Lease modifications (624,067) - (624,067)   At 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2025 27,546,069 73,402 27,619,471
Accumulated depreciation:   At 1 April 2023 15,750,517 16,155 15,766,672   Depreciation for the year 3,753,641 15,549 3,769,190   Derecognition - (13,064) (13,064)
   At 31 March 2024 19,504,158 18,640 19,522,798   Depreciation for the year 3,711,651 23,452 3,735,103   At 31 March 2025 23,215,809 42,092 23,257,901
Carrying amounts:   At 31 March 2024 8,041,911 54,762 8,096,673
   At 31 March 2025 4,330,260 31,310 4,361,570

Material accounting policy information
The right-of-use-assets and lease liability are presented as a separate line in the statement of financialposition. The Company leases several assets including office equipment. The lease term ranges 3 to 5years and lease rates are generally fixed during the lease term.
The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest onthe lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflectthe lease payments made.
The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the relatedright-of-use asset) whenever:
 the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchaseoption, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease paymentsusing a revised discount rate;
 the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected paymentunder a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discountingthe revised lease payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change isdue to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used); or
 a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease,in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments usinga revised discount rate.
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The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability,lease payments made at or before the commencement day and any initial direct costs. They aresubsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.
Whenever the Company incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset,restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by theterms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under FRS 37. To the extentthat the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset,unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.
Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of theunderlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-useasset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use assetis depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset as below. The depreciation starts at thecommencement date of the lease.
The Company applies FRS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts forany identified impairment loss as described in Note 2.
As a practical expedient, FRS 116 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and insteadaccount for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Companyhas not used this practical expedient. For contracts that contain a lease component and one or moreadditional lease or non-lease components, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract toeach lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and theaggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

12 Investment property $
At 1 April 2024 & 31 March 2025 12,782,163

In previous financial year, the Company purchased eight units of freehold office space at Solitaire onCecil to diversify the risk of investment and preserve capital through generating rental income andcapital appreciation. The property is estimated to obtain Temporary Occupation Permit (“TOP”) inApril 2028. The investment property under construction is measured at cost until either its fair valuebecomes reliably measurable or construction is completed (whichever is earlier). As at 31 March 2025and 2024, the fair value of the investment property could not be reliably measured as the developmentof the property is at initial stage with foundation and reinforced concrete works is in progress.
As the investment property is still under construction as at the year-end, there were no amounts recognisedin profit or loss for rental income and direct operating expenses.

Material accounting policy information
Investment property is held on a long-term basis for income and potential investment gains.Investment property under construction is stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.
Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost over their estimated useful using the straight-line method.
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The estimated useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect ofany changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.
The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of investment property is determined asthe difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised inprofit or loss.

13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS Computersoftware Work-in-progress Total$ $ $Cost:   At 1 April 2023 356,345 - 356,345   Disposals (11,550) - (11,550)   At 31 March 2024 344,795 - 344,795   Addition 82,743 31,103 113,846   Disposals (83,244) - (83,244)
   At 31 March 2025 344,294 31,103 375,397
Accumulated amortisation:   At 1 April 2023 340,460 - 340,460   Amortisation charge for the year 5,166 - 5,166   Disposals (11,550) - (11,550)   At 31 March 2024 334,076 - 334,076   Amortisation charge for the year 14,146 - 14,146   Disposals (83,244) - (83,244)
   At 31 March 2025 264,978 - 264,978
Carrying amounts:   At 31 March 2024 10,719 - 10,719
   At 31 March 2025 79,316 31,103 110,419

Material accounting policy information
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost lessaccumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on astraight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation methodare reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate beingaccounted for on a prospective basis.
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14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2025 2024$ $
Trade payables 2,347,937 2,574,456Accrued operating expenses 6,519,226 6,612,943Other payables 1,031,392 990,8779,898,555 10,178,276Net GST payable 826,838 590,10110,725,393 10,768,377

15 LEASE LIABILITIES 2025 2024$ $Maturity analysis:Within one year 4,019,696 4,020,696Within two to five years 675,290 4,694,9864,694,986 8,715,682Less: Unearned interest (99,334) (327,978)Total 4,595,652 8,387,704

Analysed as:Current 3,923,288 3,792,052Non-current 672,364 4,595,652Total 4,595,652 8,387,704
The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities. Lease liabilitiesare monitored within the Company’s treasury function. The effective interest rate applied to the leaseliabilities on 31 March 2025 is ranging from 0.94% to 3.43% (2024 : 0.94% to 3,43%).
Reconciliation of movements to cash flows arising from financing activities
Lease liabilities 2025 2024$ $
Balance as at 1 April 2024 and 1 April 2023 8,387,704 12,671,620Changes from financing cash flowsInterest paid (228,644) (300,561)Payment of lease liabilities (3,792,052) (3,718,750)Rental subvention from government 3,211,256 3,714,580Total changes from financing cash flows (809,440) (304,731)Other changesRental subvention from government (4,238,395) (3,856,028)New lease - 58,901Subvention receivable 1,027,139 141,448Interest expense 228,644 300,561Lease modifications - (624,067)Total other changes (2,982,612) (3,979,185)Balance as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 4,595,652 8,387,704
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As at 31 March 2025, the Company has received $3,211,256 (2024 : $3,714,580) and recognised$3,078,794 (2024 : $2,051,655) of receivable from government as rental subvention for leases.

Leases as lessee
The Company leases the hospital building with Singapore Land Authority (“SLA”). The lease runs for aperiod of 3 years, with an option to renew the lease after that date.
The Company leases office equipment with contract terms of 3 years. Some of these leases are short-termand/or leases of low value items. The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets andliabilities for these leases.
Information about leases for which the Company is a lessee is presented below.

Amounts recognised in income or expenditure 2025 2024$ $Leases under FRS 116Interest on lease liabilities (228,644) (300,561)Income from sub-leasing right-of-use assets presented in   ‘rental income’ 273,341 1,221,214Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets,   excluding short-term leases of low-value assets (20,937) (23,440)

Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows 2025 2024$ $Cash outflow related to payments of lease liabilities and interest   expenses arising from leases (4,020,696) (4,019,311)

Leases as lessor
The Company leases out its leased building. All leases are classified as operating leases from a lessorperspective.

Operating lease as lessor
The Company sub-leases out parts of its building. The Company has classified these leases as operatingleases because they do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the ownershipof the assets.
Rental income from building sub-lease recognised by the Company during 2025 was $148,216(2024 : $1,057,481) and the service charge income from the building sub-lease recognised by theCompany was $48,359 (2024 : $918,854).
The following table sets out a maturity analysis of payments, showing the undiscounted lease and servicecharge payments to be received after the reporting date.
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2025 2024$ $Operating leasesWithin 1 year 103,169 184,335After 1 year but within 5 years 11,184 105,210Total 114,353 289,545

Material accounting policy information
The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract.The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to alllease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with alease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Companyrecognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of thelease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economicbenefits from the leased assets are consumed.
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid atthe commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot bereadily determined, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate.
 Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:
 fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
 variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the indexor rate as at the commencement date;
 amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
 the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise,lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercisean extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company isreasonably certain not to terminate early.

16 DEFERRED GOVERNMENT GRANTS 2025 2024$ $
At 1 April 2,750,075 1,841,161Grant received 670,120 2,293,800Grant utilised for qualifying expenses (917,521) (742,565)Grant utilised for Enhancement Projects (1,027,356) (642,321)
At 31 March 1,475,318 2,750,075
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The Agency for Integrated Care (“AIC”) will provide a matching grant of one dollar for every donationdollar raised for Intermediate and Long-term Care (“ILTC”) programmes by the Company.
The purpose of the Community Silver Trust (“CST”) matching grant is to enhance the Company’scapabilities and provide value-added services in relation to ILTC programmes to achieve higher qualitycare and affordable step-down care. The CST matching grant may be used to fund recurring operatingexpenses and Enhancement Projects as described below.
Enhancement Projects are programmes or initiatives introduced by certain Operating Units to:
(i) enhance the range of and innovate existing ILTC services;
(ii) improve their organisational capabilities; and
(iii) increase their capacity.
Upon utilising the grant to purchase property, plant and equipment for Enhancement Projects,the grant is recognised as deferred income and is recognised in the statement of comprehensiveincome as ‘other income’ on a systematic basis over the useful life of the asset to match thecorresponding depreciation expense.
The CST matching grant has to be utilised before 31 March 2026 for different projects and AIC has theright to clawback the balance amounts in the event the grants are not used by the stipulated deadline.

Material accounting policy information
Government and other grants are accounted for on an accrual basis in the statement of financialposition when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with all the terms andconditions attached to the grant and that there is reasonable certainty that the grant will be received.

17 FAIR VALUE RESERVE
Fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair values of financial assets designatedat FVOCI until the investments are derecognised or impaired.

18 RESTRICTED FUNDS 2025 2024$ $
Patient welfare fund (a) 258,087 278,523Sinking fund (b) 3,638,000 3,638,0003,896,087 3,916,523
(a) Patient welfare fund

Patient welfare fund was set up by the Company to provide further financial assistance to theneedy patients. This fund further assists the needy patients with the settlement of theiroutstanding hospital bills. This fund also allows the hospital’s patients an alternative avenue forfurther financial aid to the retrofitting of their homes and purchasing of furniture to enable thepatients to have a safe home environment upon discharge of the patients, as well as assistingthe needy patients to purchase wheelchairs, walking aids and other necessities relating to thewelfare of the patients.
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(b) Sinking fund
Sinking fund was set up by the Company for the purpose of major replacements or acquisitionof property, plant and equipment.

19 NET ASSETS OF MEDIFUND
Medifund and Medifund Silver are meant to act as a safety net for needy patients to ensure that noSingaporean is denied basic healthcare because of inability to pay. Medifund and Medifund Silver wouldhelp a needy patient who faces difficulty affording the remaining portion of his subsidised medical bill,after drawing on all other means of payment - Medisave, MediShield, personal medical insurance,employer-provided medical benefits and cash.
Both Medifund and Medifund Silver cover Singaporeans receiving subsidised inpatient or outpatienttreatments in Medifund-approved institutions.

2025 2024$ $At 1 January:   Accumulated funds 1,086,187 1,260,658
IncomeGrant received from MOH 473,600 566,500
ExpenditureGrant disbursed to eligible patients (962,846) (740,971)
Net deficit for the financial year (489,246) (174,471)
At 31 March:   Accumulated funds 596,941 1,086,187
REPRESENTED BYCash and cash equivalents 596,941 1,086,187

20 DONATION INCOME
Tax-exempt receipts of $399,288 (2024 : $364,836) were issued during the year.

Material accounting policy information
Donation income is recognised in surplus or deficit when the Company’s entitlement to such income isestablished with certainty and the amount can be measured with sufficient reliability. This normallycoincides with the period of receipt.
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21 INVESTMENT INCOME (EXPENDITURE) 2025 2024$ $
Net change in fair value of financial assets designated at FVTPL 484,413 595,124Loss on derecognition of debt investments at FVOCI - reclassified   to income or expenditure (23,777) (27,725)Dividend income 729,263 587,121
Interest income from:   - Fixed deposits 2,412,501 2,440,913   - Debt investments 1,523,310 1,072,502

5,125,710 4,667,935

Material accounting policy information
Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis, using the effective interest method.
Dividend income are recognised in profit or loss when the right to receive payment is established.This is the ex-dividend date for listed equity securities, and on the date when shareholders approvethe dividend for unlisted equity securities.

22 INCOMING RESOURCES FROM CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES 2025 2024$ $
Government subvention income 46,821,225 42,504,976Patient and related revenue from provision of medical services 25,648,498 23,763,870Retail pharmacy income 815,656 882,840Sales to other hospitals 46,164 49,911Rental income 273,341 1,221,214Service charge income 48,359 918,854Grant income:- Community Care Salary Enhancement 8,787,424 8,233,582- CST matching grant 1,840,375 1,228,592- Others 698,290 779,014Others 2,865,073 1,617,50287,844,405 81,200,355

‘Others’ in grant income mainly comprise the senior management associate scheme grant and jobgrowth incentives.
‘Others’ mainly comprise services fee received from affiliated companies and training income earned.
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Government subvention income
The purpose of government subvention income is to fund patient requiring rehabilitation and subacutecare in Community Hospitals that provide intermediate care facilities to patients. The funding alsocovers dialysis, outpatient and home care services for the elderly.
The government subvention income includes rental subvention to fund the Hospital on its TemporaryOccupation License fees that are payable to the Singapore Land Authority.
Information about the nature and timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations in contractswith customers, including significant payment terms, and the related revenue recognition policies areas follows:
Patient and related revenue
The Company generates revenue from the provision of inpatient and outpatient services, and supplyof drugs. For inpatient services, income is recognised over time when the medical services are providedto the patients. For revenue relating to other patient and related income, revenue is recognised at apoint in time upon completion of medical services and supply of drugs. Payment is due when invoiceis issued and payables within 30 days.

Retail pharmacy income
The Company generates revenue from provision of medical and related items to customers. Income isrecognised at a point in time when the Company satisfies a performance obligation when the goodsare transferred to a customer. Payment is due upon delivery to customers.

Sales to other hospitals
The Company generates revenue from provision of drugs and pharmaceutical supplies to otherhospitals. Income is recognised at a point in time when the Company satisfies a performance obligationwhen the goods are transferred to other hospitals. Payment is due when invoice is issued monthly andpayables within 30 days.

Rental income and service charge income
The Company generates rental and service charge revenue under operating leases to hospitals andservice providers. The Company recognises revenue over time on a straight-line basis over the leaseterm. Payment is due when invoice is issued monthly and payables within 30 days.
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23 COST OF GENERATING FUNDS - DONATION EXPENSES 2025 2024$ $
Fund-raising cost in current financial year 127,499 98,503Others 9,477 4,537136,976 103,040

The Company incurred fund raising costs of $127,499 (2024 : $98,503), out of which, $127,499(2024 : $98,503) is payable to an affiliated company, Thye Hua Kwan Moral Society, to procuredonations for the Company.

24 CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES 2025 2024$ $
Amortisation of intangible assets 14,146 5,166Advertising and promotion 150,186 15,728Audit fees paid/payable to:- auditors of the Company 92,532 99,122- other auditors 27,700 17,350Non-audit fees paid/payable to:- auditors of the Company 7,970 19,203Bad debts written off 16,242 -Contract services 8,759,222 8,433,042Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 709,612 693,678Depreciation of right-of-use assets 3,735,103 3,769,190Disallowed input goods and services tax 1,386,515 1,653,634Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - 5,618Impairment loss on receivables 309,405 105,774Insurance 108,441 107,669Interest expenses on lease liabilities 228,644 300,561Inventories written off 2,788 2,874Legal and professional fees 8,055 22,993Low value assets written off 370,168 244,933Medical professional fees 1,486,495 1,137,095Operating lease expenses 20,937 23,440Property, plant and equipment written off 9,434 33,117Repairs and maintenance 592,077 503,696Staff costs (see below) 52,169,765 45,024,762Supplies and consumables 3,175,652 2,765,378Utilities 1,241,102 1,374,065Other expenses 921,413 780,89875,543,604 67,138,986

Staff costs:- Wages and salaries 43,855,335 38,477,037- Contribution to defined contribution plans 2,977,590 2,549,311- Foreign worker levies 2,558,387 2,067,991- Other short-term benefits 2,778,453 1,930,42352,169,765 45,024,762
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25 INCOME TAXES
The Company is an approved charity organisation under the Singapore Charities Act 1994 and anInstitution of a Public Character under the Income Tax Act 1947. No provision for taxation has beenmade in the financial statements as the Company is a registered charity with income tax exemption.

26 RECLASSIFICATION
Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhancecomparability to the current year’s presentation. As a result, certain line items have been amended tostatement of financial position and related notes to the financial statements. The items reclassifiedwere as follows:
31 March 2024
Statement of financial position: Previouslyreported Reclassification Afterreclassification$ $ $
AssetsCash and bank balances 27,887,718 63,459,794 91,347,512Other financial assets 64,545,981 (64,545,981) -Trade and other receivables (Non-current) - 1,011,055 1,011,055Trade and other receivables (Current) 16,273,178 (1,011,055) 15,262,123
LiabilitiesTrade and other payables 11,854,564 (1,086,187) 10,768,377
Net assets of Medifund - 1,086,187 1,086,187

Statement of cash flows: Previouslyreported Reclassification Afterreclassification
$ $ $

Operating activitiesChanges in:  Trade and other payables 180,306 (1,086,187) (905,881)  Deferred government grants 1,083,386 (1,207,613) (124,227)
Financing activitiesGovernment grant received - 2,293,800 2,293,800

These amounts are reclassifications and do not have any material effect on the statement of comprehensiveincome and statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2024.


